15. Fire Flow - The Florida Fire Prevention Code (FFPC) was first adopted in 2001, following a study ordered by Governor Jeb Bush and the Florida State Legislature. The Florida Statutes (Chapter 633.0215(1)) require the State Fire Marshal to adopt by Rule the latest edition of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) codes every three years. As a result of this legislative requirement, the 2010 FFPC includes the 2009 edition ofNFPA land NFPA 101. The new Florida Fi re Prevention Code (FFPC) was adopted on December 31 1 2011 . The new fire code now includes minimum fire flow requirements for all newly constructed one and two-family dwellings. The new Florida Fire Prevention Code requires a minimum of 1,000 gallons per minute (GPM) fire flow for duration of t.wo hours for homes having a fire flow area of 5,000 square feet or less. Fire flows (GPMJ for homes with a fire flow area exceeding 5,000 square feet shall not be less than that specified in the Florida Fire Prevention Code, NFPA 11 Chapter 18, Table 18.4.5.1.2. (See attached)

If you have questions or require any more information, please contact me at 727-848-8292, ext. 245 or via email at trendell@uswatercorp.net.

5 ctfully
Troy ~ dell
Vice President
Investor Owned Utilities
II for Royal Waterworks, Inc.

5120 Captains Court, New Port Richey, FL 34652 Mailing: 4939 Cross Bayou Boulevard, New Port Richey, FL 3'-1652
Tel· (866) 753-8292 Fax (727) 848-770 1

!PG. 4 I Schedule of Water Rate Base

Royal Waterworks, Inc.
Docket No. 20230081-WS
Historical Test Year Ending May 31, 2023
Historical & Pro Forma

REVISED

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: A-1
Page: 1 of 1
Preparer: WT Rendell

Explanation: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments.
All non-used and useful Items should be reported as Plant Held For Future Use. If method other
than formula approach (1/8 0 & M) is used to determine working capital, provide additional schedule
showing detail calculation.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Historical Test Year

Average Adjusted
Line Balance Average Supporting No. Descrietion Per Books Adjustments Balance Schedules

Utility Plant in Service 3,591,703 85,451 3,677,154 A-5

2 Utility Land & Land Rights 76,123 0 76,123 A-5

3 Less: Non-Used & Useful Components 0 0 0 A-7

4 Construction Work In Progress 0 0 0

5 Less: Accumulated Depreciation (2,743,510) (1 ,764) (2,745,274) A· 9

6 Less: CIAC (575,123) 0 (575,123) A-12

7 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 571,853 0 571,853 A-14

8 Acquisition Adjustments 521,449 (521,449) 0

9 Less: Accum. Amort. of Acq. Adjustments (85,320) 85,320 0

10 Less: Advances For Construction 0 0 0 A-16

11 Working Capital Allowance 0 78,378 78,378 A-17

12 Total Rate Base 1,357,174 (274,064) 1,083,110

!PG. 5 !Schedule of wastewater Rate Base

Royal Waterworks, Inc.
Docket No. 20230081 -WS
Historical Test Year Ending May 31, 2023
Historical & Pro Forma

REVISED

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: A-2
Page: 1 of 1
Preparer: WT Rendell

Explanation: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments.
All non-used and useful items should be reported as Plant Held For Future Use. If method other
than formula approach (1/8 0 & M) Is used to determine working capital, provide additional schedule
showing detail calculation.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Historical Test Year

Average Adjusted
Line Balance Average Supporting
No. Descrietion Per Books Adjustments Balance Schedules

Utility Plant in Service 1,919,789 69,065 1,988,854 A-6

2 Utility Land & Land Rights 71 ,802 0 71,802 A-6

3 Less: Non-Used & Useful Components 0 0 0 A-7

4 Construction Work in Progress 0 0 0

5 Less: Accumulated Depreciation (1,625;441) (1 ,918) (1,627.360) A-10

6 Less: CIAC (238,921) 0 (238,921) A-12

7 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 238,921 0 238,921 A-14

8 Acquisition Adjustments 286,064 (286,064) 0

9 Less: Accum. Amert. of Acq. Adjustments (45,997) 45,997 0

,o l ess: Advances For Construction 0 0 A-16

11 Working Capital Allowance 0 82,185 82,185 A-17

12 Total Rate Base 606,217 (90,7351 515.481

~Schedule of Adjustments to Rate Base

I
Royal Waterworks, Inc.
Dock11t No. l0l30081-WS
Historical Test Year Ending May 31, 2023
Historical [ X J Projeeted ( X I

REVISED
Florida Public Service Commission

I
Schedule: A-3
Page: 1
Preparer: W T Rendell

El(planation: Provide a det;iiled description of all adjustments to rate base per books, with a total for each rate base line item.

(1) (2) (3) (4)
Line Water Wastew!:lter Supporting
No. Descri~tion Schedules
1 UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE
2 304 Paving or Water Treatment Plant Parking Lot 22,443